UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTOR OF FARMER SHIFTING IN
VARIETIES OF COCONUT
PRODUCTION

MOHD ASRI SYAFIQ BIN ASHAARI

Final year project submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation Technology &
Management

Faculty of Plantation &Agrotechnology

JAN 2015



APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled “Factor of Farmer shifting in varieties of
coconut production” was submitted by Mohd Asri Syafiq Bin Ashaari, in partial
fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, ande was approved by

MISS. NORDIANA IBRAHIM
Supervisor
Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

MISS. WAN NATASYA WAN
AHMED

Project Coordinator

BSc. (Hons) Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of plantation and
Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

MISS. NORDIANA IBRAHIM
Head of Student Center

BSc. (Hons) Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of plantation and
Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

Date: 10 March 2015



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

[ declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with
the regulation of Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year
project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non

academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the condition mention
above, | voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to

be subject to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : MOHD ASRI SYAFIQ BIN ASHAARI
Candidate’ ID No. : 2012271694
Programme : Banchelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management
Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : Factor of Farmer Shifting in Varieties of

Coconut Production

Signature of Candidate : %

Date : 10 March 2015




ABSTRACT

The research was carried out to determine the factor of farmer shifting in varieties of
coconut production. This study was conducted at Muar, Johor for 4 months. The
determination of the factor was classified into three independent factors which there
are demographic, attitude and market factor which respond to dependent factor which
1s farmer shifting in variety and was used six parameters to identify the factor. This
study also used interview the farmer and questionnaire to carry out the survey. About
150 coconut farmers were interview and fill questionnaire form at Muar, Johor. The
questionnaire was design in 19 questions which 12 question for independent factor, 3
questions for dependent factor and 4 questions for socio profile of farmers. The 5
questions under demographic factor, 4 questions under attitude factor, 3 questions
under market factor, and 3 questions for dependent factor. Result of the study showed
that the market factor was significant to farmer shifting in variety of coconut
production because there had high demand of new variety in the market and high price
in current market. For the demographic factor, there is no influence the farmer to shift
in the current variety to new variety. This is because most farmers are not frequent to
extension program indirectly slow to use the extension service in their coconut
production activity. This will make the farmers not gain new information about a
certain variety, so this will indicate that demographic factor does not influence the
shifting in variety among coconut farmers. For the attitude factor, the result show
attitude factor does not influence farmers to shift from current variety to new variety
because the incentive provide by the government still cannot support them to shifting
from current variety to new variety. The result also showed that the market factor as a
domain factor which influence the farmer shifting in varieties in coconut production.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURE

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.3

Background of the study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Objective of study
Parameter of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2

23

Shifting

2.1.1 Previous study

Coconut varieties

2.2.1 Previous Study

2.2.2 Coconut morphology
Production of coconut in the world
2.3.1 Coconut production in Malaysia
2.3.2 Coconut product

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Location

Population of study
Sampling size

Data collection

3.4.1 Questionnaire
3.4.2 Interview
Measurement of variable
Research question
Hypothesis

Data analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS & DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
43

4.4
4.5

Background of farmer
Correlation

Regression

4.3.1 Demographic factor
4.3.2 Attitude factor
4.3.3 Market factor

Socio —demographic profiles of farmers

Demographic attribute

4.5.1 Household income

4,5.2 Education level

4.5.3 Information about variety

Vii

11
12
12
13
13

14
14
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
23
23
23
24
24
25
23
26
26

28
28
29
30
30
31
32
33
33
34
35



	FACTOR OF FARMER SHIFTING IN VARIETIES OF COCONUT PRODUCTION
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the study
	1.4 Objective of Study
	1.5 Parameter of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Shifting
	2.1.1 Previous study

	2.2 Coconut varieties
	2.2.1 Previous Studies
	2.2.2 Coconut Morphology

	2.3 Production of coconut in the world
	2.3.1 Coconut production in Malaysia
	2.3.2 Coconut product


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location
	3.2 Population of study
	3.3 Sampling size
	3.4 Data collection
	3.4.1 Questionnaire
	3.4.2 Interview

	3.5 Measurement of variable
	3.6 Research Question
	3.7 Hypothesis
	3.8 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT & DISCUSSION
	4.1 Background of farmer
	4.2 Correlation
	4.3 Regression
	4.3 .1 Demographic factor
	4.3.2 Attitude factor
	4.3.3 Market factor

	4.4 Socio-demographic profiles of farmers
	4.5 Demographic attribute
	4.5.1 Household income
	4.5.2 Education level
	4.5.3 Information about variety
	4.5.4 Attend an extension programe
	4.5.5 Using extension service

	4.6 Factor analysis
	4.7 Reliability
	4.7.1 Demographic factor
	4.7.2 Attitude factor
	4.7.3 Market factor


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



