UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTOR OF FARMER SHIFTING IN VARIETIES OF COCONUT PRODUCTION

MOHD ASRI SYAFIQ BIN ASHAARI

Final year project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Plantation Technology & Management

Faculty of Plantation & Agrotechnology

JAN 2015

APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Factor of Farmer shifting in varieties of coconut production" was submitted by Mohd Asri Syafiq Bin Ashaari, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, ande was approved by

MISS. NORDIANA IBRAHIM Supervisor

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka

MISS. WAN NATASYA WAN AHMED

Project Coordinator

BSc. (Hons) Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

MISS. NORDIANA IBRAHIM

Head of Student Center

BSc. (Hons) Plantation Technology and Management Faculty of plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka

Date: 10 March 2015

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi Mara. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the condition mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subject to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : MOHD ASRI SYAFIQ BIN ASHAARI

Candidate' ID No. : 2012271694

Programme : Banchelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation

Technology and Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : Factor of Farmer Shifting in Varieties of

Coconut Production

Signature of Candidate :

Date : 10 March 2015

ABSTRACT

The research was carried out to determine the factor of farmer shifting in varieties of coconut production. This study was conducted at Muar, Johor for 4 months. The determination of the factor was classified into three independent factors which there are demographic, attitude and market factor which respond to dependent factor which is farmer shifting in variety and was used six parameters to identify the factor. This study also used interview the farmer and questionnaire to carry out the survey. About 150 coconut farmers were interview and fill questionnaire form at Muar, Johor. The questionnaire was design in 19 questions which 12 question for independent factor, 3 questions for dependent factor and 4 questions for socio profile of farmers. The 5 questions under demographic factor, 4 questions under attitude factor, 3 questions under market factor, and 3 questions for dependent factor. Result of the study showed that the market factor was significant to farmer shifting in variety of coconut production because there had high demand of new variety in the market and high price in current market. For the demographic factor, there is no influence the farmer to shift in the current variety to new variety. This is because most farmers are not frequent to extension program indirectly slow to use the extension service in their coconut production activity. This will make the farmers not gain new information about a certain variety, so this will indicate that demographic factor does not influence the shifting in variety among coconut farmers. For the attitude factor, the result show attitude factor does not influence farmers to shift from current variety to new variety because the incentive provide by the government still cannot support them to shifting from current variety to new variety. The result also showed that the market factor as a domain factor which influence the farmer shifting in varieties in coconut production.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page Page
ABS'	TRACT	iv
ABS'	TRAK	V
ACK	KNOWLEDGEMENTS	vi
TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST	T OF TABLE	ix
	OF FIGURE	Х
CHA	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the study	11
1.2	Problem statement	12
1.3	Significance of study	12
1.4	Objective of study	13
1.5	Parameter of study	13
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Shifting	14
2.1	2.1.1 Previous study	14
2.2	Coconut varieties	16
2.2	2.2.1 Previous Study	17
	2.2.2 Coconut morphology	18
2.3	Production of coconut in the world	19
	2.3.1 Coconut production in Malaysia	20
	2.3.2 Coconut product	21
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
CHA	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Location	23
3.2	Population of study	23
3.3	Sampling size	23
3.4	Data collection	23
	3.4.1 Questionnaire	24
	3.4.2 Interview	24
3.5	Measurement of variable	25
3.6	Research question	25
3.7	Hypothesis	26
3.8	Data analysis	26
СНА	APTER 4 RESULTS & DISCUSSION	
4.1	Background of farmer	28
4.2	Correlation	28
4.3	Regression	29
	4.3.1 Demographic factor	30
	4.3.2 Attitude factor	30
	4.3.3 Market factor	31
4.4	Socio –demographic profiles of farmers	32
4.5	Demographic attribute	33
	4.5.1 Household income	33
	4.5.2 Education level	34
	4.5.3 Information about variety	35
	The state of the s	20